

No. 18-877

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREDERICK L. ALLEN AND NAUTILUS
PRODUCTIONS, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

ROY A. COOPER, III,
AS GOVERNOR OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF ORACLE AMERICA, INC. AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Karen Johnson-McKewan	Kelsi Brown Corkran
Brian P. Goldman	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Samuel Harbourt	ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
Kayvan Ghaffari	SUTCLIFFE LLP
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &	1152 15th Street, N.W.
SUTCLIFFE LLP	Washington, DC 20005
405 Howard Street	(202) 339-8400
San Francisco, CA 94105	kcorkran@orrick.com
	<i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Copyright Enforcement Is Critical To Software Innovation.	5
A. The software industry—including the growing field of “GovTech”—is a huge piece of the U.S. economy.	5
B. Copyright law is the primary legal mechanism for securing intellectual- property protection, and encouraging innovation, in the software industry.....	8
II. If The Court Strikes Down The CRCA, Copyright Enforcement Against State Infringement Of Software Will Be At Best Highly Burdensome, And Often Impossible.	10
A. Oregon’s efforts to escape its contractual waivers of immunity for copyright infringement highlight the need for blanket abrogation of state immunity.	12
B. Copyright owners lack adequate alternative remedies to enforce their property rights against state governments.	18

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bacon Constr. Co. v. Dep't of Pub. Works,</i> 987 A.2d 348 (Conn. 2010)	19
<i>BV Eng'g v. Univ. of California,</i> 858 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Chavez v. Arte Publico Press,</i> 204 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Luzik,</i> 524 S.E.2d 871 (Va. 2000)	19
<i>Comput. Assocs. Int'l, Inc. v. Altai, Inc.,</i> 982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Federal Sign v. Texas S. Univ.,</i> 951 S.W.2d 401 (Tex. 1997).....	19
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank,</i> 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	10
<i>Harper & Row Publ'rs, Inc. v. Nation Enters.,</i> 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	5, 9
<i>Impression Prods., Inc. v. Lexmark Int'l, Inc.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1523 (2017).....	5

<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	12
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Syst. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	20
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954).....	9
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Oregon Health Ins. Exch. Corp.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 1018 (D. Or. 2015).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Oregon Health Ins. Exch. Corp.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (D. Or. 2015).....	13, 17
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	6
<i>Smith v. Lutz</i> , 149 S.W.3d 752 (Tex. App. 2004)	19
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	9, 12
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	5

<i>Wall Data Inc. v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> <i>Sheriff's Dep't,</i> 447 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2006).....	11
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	2, 8
-------------------------------------	------

Statutes

Act to Amend the Patent and Trademark Laws, Pub. L. No. 96- 517, 94 Stat. 3015 (1980).....	9
17 U.S.C. § 101	5, 9
17 U.S.C. § 106.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1338(a).....	14
Or. Rev. Stat. § 30.273(2).....	17
S.B. 1, 78th Leg. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Or. 2015).....	16
Wyoming Statute § 1-39-104(a).....	21

Legislative Authority

H.R. Rep. No. 101-282 (1990)	11
S. Rep. No. 101-305 (1989).....	11

Other Authorities

- Laura B. Bartell, *Getting to Waiver—A Legislative Solution to State Sovereign Immunity in Bankruptcy After Seminole Tribe*, 17 Bankr. Dev. J. 17 (2000).....19
- Christopher L. Beals, *A Review of the State Sovereignty Loophole in Intellectual Property Rights Following Florida Prepaid and College Savings*, 9 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1233 (2007)21
- BSA Foundation, *The Growing \$1 Trillion Economic Impact of Software* 5 (Sept. 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/y77xjgke>.....6, 7
- City of Sacramento Takes 311 to the Cloud with Oracle Service Cloud*, Press Release (Feb. 1, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/y6qofdu7>7
- Copyright Remedy Clarification Act & Copyright Office Report on Copyright Liability of States: Hearing on H.R. 1131 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Prop., & the Admin. of Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 101st Cong. 139 (1989).....11

Robert F. Cushman et al., <i>Construction Disputes Representing the Contractor</i> § 6.04 (2019)	21
First Data, Cover Oregon Website Implementation Assessment, Assessment Report (Mar. 19, 2014), https://tinyurl.com/y46k863a	13, 14
Govtech Fund, <i>The \$400 Billion Market Hiding in Plain Sight</i> (Jan. 3, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/y3uhyody	7
GovTech, Report for the GovTech Summit (2019), https://tinyurl.com/y5b7hx98	6, 7
Jason Millman, <i>Cover Oregon Officially Admits Enrollment Site Is Broken Beyond Repair</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 25, 2014	14
National Commission on New Technological Uses of Copyrighted Works, Library of Congress, Final Report (1979).....	8, 9
Nimmer, <i>Law of Computer Technology</i> § 7:147 (2019)	22
Oracle, <i>Public Sector: State and Local</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y5chmhvh	2

Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Plaintiffs’ Motion to Strike, <i>Rosenblum v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , No. 14C20043 (Cir. Ct. Or. Feb. 22, 2016).....	17
Albert Pang et al., <i>Top 10 Government Software Vendors and Market Forecast 2017-2022</i> , Apps Run The World, Jan. 17, 2019, https://tinyurl.com/y3gcom66	2, 7
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO-01-811, <i>Intellectual Property: State Immunity in Infringement Actions</i> (Sept. 2001), https://tinyurl.com/yxhp4y64	10
John Welsh, <i>11 Developments in Govtech That You Really Need to Know</i> , Forbes (Nov. 12, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/yxorvw9u	7
World Bank, DataBank, https://tinyurl.com/y5jevnbz	6
<i>The World’s Largest Public Companies</i> , Forbes, https://tinyurl.com/y3yhuld4	1
